

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT**

---

**NO. 18-0189**

---

**JULIE PFALTZGRAFF**

**Petitioner/Appellant,**

**vs.**

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES**

**Respondent/Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FOR THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK  
COUNTY – HONORABLE SCOTT ROSENBERG, JUDGE**

---

**PETITIONER’S RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER  
REVIEW**

---

*/s/ Trent W. Nelson*

Trent W. Nelson, Attorney  
(AT0009958)

Sellers, Galenbeck and Nelson  
An Association of Sole Practitioners

400 Locust Street, Suite 170

Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2351

Telephone: (515) 221-0111

Fax: (515) 221-2702

Email: [tnelson@sgniowalaw.com](mailto:tnelson@sgniowalaw.com)

**ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 11

*I. THE COURT GRANTED PROPER RELIEF..... 11*

        A. *The Court properly identified a protected property interest ..... 11*

        B. *The Court properly found the notice defective ..... 20*

        C. *Additional bases for consideration if further review is granted... 22*

*II. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING LEGAL FEES ..... 24*

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

ATTORNEY COST CERTIFICATE ..... 33

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bills v. Henderson*, 631 F.2d 1287, 1291 (6th Cir. 1980) ..... 13

*Branstad v. State ex rel. Nat. Resource Commn.*, 871 N.W.2d 291, 294  
(Iowa 2015)..... 24, 26, 27

*Brummer v. Iowa Dept. of Corrections*, 661 N.W.2d 167, 171 (Iowa 2003). 6

*Clemente v. U.S.*, 766 F.2d 1358, 1364 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 12

*Colwell v. Iowa Dept. of Human Services*, 923 N.W.2d 225, 238 (Iowa  
2019)..... 27

*Gen. Motors Corp. v. Dep't. of Treas.*, 803 N.W.2d 698, 711 (Mich. App.  
2010)..... 12

*Perry v. Sindermann*, 408 U.S. 593, 601 (1972) ..... 12, 13

*Shell Oil Co. v. Bair*, 417 N.W.2d 425, 430 (Iowa 1987) ..... 7

*Walters v. Grossheim*, 525 N.W.2d 830, 831 (Iowa 1994) ..... 19

**Other Authorities**

45 CFR 98 ..... 16

45 CFR 98.1 (7) ..... 17

45 CFR 98.15 ..... 17

45 CFR 98.56(2) ..... 17

Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-170.5(1) ..... 8

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-7.9 .....  | 14             |
| Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-7.9(7) .....   | 25, 26, 28     |
| Iowa Code § 17A .....  | 17, 18, 23     |
| Iowa Code § 17A.18A .....  | 18             |
| Iowa Code § 237A .....   | 23             |
| Iowa Code § 237A.13 .....  | 13, 14, 20     |
| Iowa Code § 237A.13(4) .....   | 15, 16         |
| Iowa Code § 237A.13(8) .....   | 15, 16         |
| Iowa Code § 237A.8 .....   | 17, 18         |
| Iowa Code § 481A.151(2) .....  | 26             |
| Iowa Code § 625.29 .....   | 11, 24, 29, 31 |
| Iowa Code § 625.29(1)(d).....  | 28             |
| Iowa Code §§ 237A.2-5.....   | 18             |
| Iowa Code 237A.13(1)(a),(b),(d)-(f) .....  | 15             |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b).....   | 31             |
| Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2) .....   | 10             |
| Black’s Law Dictionary, Second Pocket Edition at pg. 65, West Group<br>(2001)..... | 21             |
